VILLAGE OF SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 2018-18

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO PURCHASE ROAD SALT FOR THE 2018-2019 WINTER SEASON FROM THE WARREN COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Warren County Engineer's Office is offering a cooperative program wherein the County Engineer's Office will bid out volumes of road salt sufficient to supply the local jurisdictions throughout Warren County for the 2018-2019 Winter season, thereby resulting in local jurisdictions being able to purchase road salt directly from the awarded vendor; and,

WHEREAS, in order to save money and expedite the competitive bidding process, it benefits the Village of South Lebanon to purchase from the Warren County Engineer's Office some or all of road salt that may be needed for the 2018-2019 winter season; and,

WHEREAS, the Warren County Engineer's Office satisfies all applicable State and local requirements through the competitive bidding process for purchasing road salt; and,

WHEREAS, to meet the deadline for the program, the Village Administrator timely sent a letter to the Warren County Engineer's Office, as requested by the County Engineer's Office by April 20, 2018, giving notice of the Village's intent to participate in the program; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Council desires to affirm the actions of the Village Administrator by giving official notice of the Village's intent to participate in the program by purchasing some or all of the Village's road salt for the 2018-2019 Winter season from the Warren County Engineer's Office; and,

WHEREAS, immediate action is required to participate in the Warren County Engineer's Office's cooperative program to purchase road salt for the 2018-2019 Winter season, and such action is necessary in order to preserve the public peace, health, safety or welfare of the Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of South Lebanon, at least two-thirds of all members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1</u>. On behalf of the Village, the Village Council does hereby ratify the actions of the Village Administrator and further gives notice of the Village's intent to participate in the said program by purchasing some or all of the Village's road salt for the 2018-2019 Winter season from the Warren County Engineer's Office.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Council is acting in its administrative capacity in passing this Resolution.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the recitals contained within the Whereas Clauses set forth above are incorporated by reference herein.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure in accordance with Ohio Rev. Code § 731.30 for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare; and, this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its passage.

<u>Section 5</u>. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council concerning and relating to passing this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Adopted this 5th day of April, 2018.

Attest: Micela Armetrona Figure Officer	James D. Smith Mayor
Nicole Armstrong, Fiscal Officer	James D. Smith, Mayor
Rules Suspended: 4/5/2018 (if applicab	le) Effective Date – / /2018
Vote Yeas Nays	
First Reading – / /2018 Second Reading – / /2018 Third Reading – / /2018	Effective Date – / /2018
Vote Yeas Nays	

Prepared by and approved as to form:

PAUL R. REVELSON VILLAGE SOLICITOR SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO

Ву: ___

Date: 04/05/2018